1)  52.212-4003 ALL OR NONE--COMMERCIAL ITEM ACQUISITION SEP/1996 This provision serves as an addendum that modifies paragraph (h) of FAR 52.212-1, entitled INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS--COMMERCIAL ITEMS.  Paragraph (h) is modified to say that you must offer to provide the total quantity of the items in this solicitation. ONLY ONE AWARD WILL BE MADE AS A RESULT OF THIS SOLICITATION. OFFERS SUBMITTED FOR LESS THAN THE TOTAL QUANTITIES OF ALL THE ITEMS IN THIS SOLICITATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD.

Based on the commerciality of this requirement, can the Government clarify it's need for MIL-STD compliance identified in Section C? 

Response: Response: The requirements in section C that deal with Lifting and Tie Down, Identification Markings, System Safety, Logistical Support, Provisioning, and Packaging and Marking for shipment are all valid requirements. Non compliance to these requirements will result in the rejection of a proposal. 
5)  52.211-4018 ACQUISITION OF MANUFACTURER'S PART NUMBER MAY/1996

This acquisition is restricted to the item description set forth in the Schedule which specifies a manufacturer's part number. Since complete Government data for the item are not available, it is understood and agreed that references to specifications and drawings herein shall be deemed to include all changes or revisions thereto which the contractor has made effective as of the date of delivery of any of the items provided for in this contract; provided, that no such change or revision which affects the interchangeability of the item (ability to be interchanged with previous parts or to connect with all mating parts when assembled) shall be effected without the approval of the Procuring Contracting Officer. The contractor agrees that he will furnish to the Administrative Contracting Officer or Government Inspector, for the purpose of making inspection under any resulting contract, copies of the applicable specifications and drawings indicating all changes or revisions.


Does this give us any leeway to update the compressor from the AMU list?
Response: The Navy controls the AMU list. NAVSEAINST 10560.2D para 4, dated June 2011 states "The AMU Board meet at least quarterly to review/discuss new equipment that is to be considered for inclusion on the AMU List and also discuss maintaining the configuration management for equipment already on the AMU List". In other words the contractor is welcome to make changes but the said changes must not cause removal from the AMU list.
9)  C.1.2 Type II compressor


I could not find any distinction between the CLIN 002 Type II Compressor and the CLIN 003  Type II (FIRE) compressor.  Are they identical? Do they use the same charging hose fitting?
Response: Yes, they are identical and come with the exact same charging hose. The Fire Fighters will remove the charging hose that comes stock with the compressor and install the hoses referenced in C.1.3 3. C.1.3.3 and C.1.3.4  refer to the hoses that the contractor must provide to connect the compressor to the cascade system and the cascade system to the blast cabinet.

16)  C.8. Logistics/Supportability


Will the government require and/or provide the contractor with access to government computer systems to perform the Logistic Support functions indicated under section C.8?
Response: The contractor will not need access to government computer systems to perform the log support functions. They are all available commercially and the procedures are listed Section C.
